WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the City and County desire to have intersection improvements constructed at 

Peacock Boulevard and St. Lucie West Boulevard in fiscal year 2024 (the “Construction Project”);  

WHEREAS, the County agrees to contribute One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,500,000.00) towards the Construction Project by utilizing impact fees collected by the City 

and remitted to the County in accordance with the April 19, 2022 Interlocal Agreement 

(“Interlocal Agreement”) recorded in Book 4821, Page 1729, of the Public Records of St.

[...]

Lucie West Boulevard 

in fiscal year 2024. 

3. County Funding.  The County shall provide the City with funding from the County 

Road Impact Fee Reserve Fund Account, as defined in section 3.f.ii of the Interlocal Agreement, 

in the total amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) (the “County 

Funds”).  The parties agree that these County Funds shall only be used for costs of construction 

of the Construction Project, pursuant to section 24-261 of the County Code, and shall not be used 

for administrative or debt service expenses, or for any other purpose not allowed under the